VILLAGE OF McDONALD, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 3284-23

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING CODIFIED ORDINANCE SECTION 1113.09 OF THE VILLAGE OF McDONALD, OHIO, CONCERNING THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETINGS.

WHEREAS, Council of the Village of McDonald, Ohio passed Ordinance Number 3234-19 on April 3, 2019, to enact the current version of Codified Ordinance section 1113.09 regarding the Planning Commission meetings;

WHEREAS, Planning Commission has recommended to Council to amend Codified Ordinance section 1113.09 to provide flexibility to schedule Planning Commission meetings when business is required, upon the call of the Mayor or the Village Administrator, or upon the call of two or more Planning Commissioner members; and

WHEREAS, Council of the Village of McDonald, Ohio, deems it appropriate and prudent to amend Codified Ordinance section 1113.09.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF McDONALD, TRUMBULL COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO, that:

<u>Section I.</u> Codified Ordinance section 1113.09, entitled Meetings, which presently reads as follows:

The Planning Commission shall conduct regular, quarterly meetings on the second Wednesday of the months of February, May, July, and November beginning at 6:00 p.m., but may schedule additional monthly meetings according to the amount and scope of business before the Commission.

Be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

The Planning Commission shall set the specific date(s) and time(s) for its meetings when business is required, upon the call of the Mayor or the Village Administrator, or upon the call of two or more Planning Commissioner members.

Section II. Existing Codified Ordinance section 1113.09 is hereby repealed.

<u>Section III.</u> Any and all other Ordinances, Resolutions, sections, or parts thereof inconsistent or in conflict with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

<u>Section IV.</u> The passage of this Ordinance and all deliberations relating to the passage of this Ordinance were held in open meetings in accordance with the provisions of Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22.

<u>Section V.</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed in Council this 4^{th} day of October, 2023.

Attest to:

Mayor

Fiscal Officer